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No. 549, A.] 	 [Published July 14, 1917. 
CHAPTER 641 

AN ACT to create subdivision (22) of section 670 of the stat-
utes, relating to special powers of county boards to change 
the names of county institutions. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subdivision is added to section 670 of the 
statutes to read : (Section 670) (22) In counties containing a 
population of three hundred thousand or more, to change, by 
ordinance the names of its county almshouse or poor farm, hos-
pital for insane, asylum for chronic insane, home for dependent 
children, county hospital, school of agriculture, tuberculosis 
sanatorium and all other county institutions, and to adopt names 
therefor which shall indicate the general nature and purpose of 
said institutions. Upon the adoption of said name said insti-
tution shall thereafter be known and called by the name so 
adopted, provided, that the failure to so designate any such in-
stitution shall not affect the validity of any commitment or of 
any other proceeding or transaction relating to any such insti-
tution. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1917. 

No. 586, A.] 	 [Published July 14, 1917. 
CHAPTER 642 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein to Irene 
Morrison for injuries received at the state fairgrounds in Sep-
tember, 1910. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
Irene Morrison, the sum of three thousand dollars, for injuries 
received by her while attending the state fair, held at the state 
fairgrounds in September, 1910; provided that acceptance of 
this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete discharge 
to the state of any and all liability or claim on account of or 
arising from said accident. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1917. 


